been reduced by the amount required to fund this plan. See �Management� for a discussion of the employee stock ownership plan.

(2) Tangible and core capital levels are shown as a percentage of total adjusted assets. Risk-based capital levels are shown as a percentage of
risk-weighted assets.

(3) The current Tier 1 leverage requirement for financial institutions is 3% of total adjusted assets for financial institutions that receive the
highest supervisory rating for safety and soundness and a 4% to 5% core capital ratio requirement for all other financial institutions.

(4) Pro forma amounts and percentages assume net proceeds are invested in assets that carry a 20% risk weighting.

Edgar Filing: Northfield Bancorp, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 121

89

Edgar Filing: Northfield Bancorp, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents the historical consolidated capitalization of Northfield-Federal at June 30, 2012 and the pro forma consolidated
capitalization of Northfield-Delaware after giving effect to the conversion and offering and the acquisition of Flatbush Federal Bancorp, Inc.,
based upon the assumptions set forth in the �Pro Forma Data� section.

Northfield-
Federal

Historical at
June 30, 2012

Pro Forma at June 30, 2012

Based upon the Sale in the Offering at
$10.00 per Share of

31,025,000
Shares

36,500,000
Shares

41,975,000
Shares

(Dollars in thousands)

Deposits (1) $ 1,543,181 $ 1,661,038 $ 1,661,038 $ 1,661,038
Borrowed funds 513,571 518,965 518,965 518,965

Total deposits and borrowed funds $ 2,056,752 $ 2,180,003 $ 2,180,003 $ 2,180,003

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 25,000,000
shares authorized (post-conversion) (2) �  �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 150,000,000
shares authorized (post-conversion); shares to
be issued as reflected (2) (3) 456 508 598 687
Additional paid-in capital (2) 211,122 505,882 558,210 610,539
MHC capital contribution �  166 166 166
Retained earnings (4) 242,956 242,956 242,956 242,956
Accumulated other comprehensive income 18,765 18,765 18,765 18,765
Effect of Flatbush Federal Bancorp acquisition
(5) �  20,380 20,380 20,380
Less:
Treasury stock (70,128) (70,128) (70,128) (70,128)
Common stock held by employee stock
ownership plan (6) (14,279) (26,689) (28,879) (31,069)
Common stock to be acquired by stock-based
benefit plan (7) �  (12,410) (14,600) (16,790)

Total stockholders� equity $ 388,892 $ 679,430 $ 727,468 $ 775,506

Pro Forma Shares Outstanding
Shares offered for sale �  31,025,000 36,500,000 41,975,000
Exchange shares issued �  19,780,217 23,270,844 26,761,470
Total shares outstanding 40,206,678 50,805,217 59,770,844 68,736,470

Total stockholders� equity as a percentage of
total assets (1) 15.78% 23.59% 24.84% 26.06%
Tangible equity as a percentage of total assets 15.09% 22.97% 24.24% 25.46%

(1) Does not reflect withdrawals from deposit accounts for the purchase of shares of common stock in the conversion and offering. These
withdrawals would reduce pro forma deposits and assets by the amount of the withdrawals.

(2) Northfield-Federal currently has 10,000,000 authorized shares of preferred stock and 90,000,000 authorized shares of common stock, par
value $0.01 per share. On a pro forma basis, common stock and additional paid-in capital have been revised to reflect the number of shares
of Northfield-Delaware common stock to be outstanding.

Edgar Filing: Northfield Bancorp, Inc. - Form 424B3